The Group uses derivative financial instruments to mitigate the results of changes in interest rates and
control the interest rate margin by types of products. Management monitors the interest rate margin of
the Group and believes that the Group is not exposed to significant risk of change in interest rates and
related cash flow interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The Risk Management Department periodically estimates the Group’s sensitivity to changes in market
interest rates and its influence on the Group’s profitability, and if necessary, the Risk Management
Department suggests decreasing the relevant risk levels. The management of the Group considers the
suggestions and amends the further activity of the Group. At the moment the Group uses a range of
100 basis points, which has been determined as a “reasonably possible change in the risk variable” by
management in relation to the sensitivity of its financial instruments.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the consolidated income statement, all other parameters
assumed to be constant.

Impact on consolidated profit before tax:
 31 December 2007

(KZT million)
31 December 2006

(KZT million)
 + 100 bp - 100 bp + 100 bp - 100 bp
Assets:
Financial assets at fair value through profit or
loss
   Bonds  (1,338) 1,423 (2,685) 2,870
   Derivative financial instruments 947 (958) - -
Instruments with floating rates:

Loans and advances to banks 18 (18) - -
Loans to customers 566 (566) 427 (427)

Investments held-to-maturity
Instruments with floating rates 3 (3) 3 (3)

Liabilities:
Instruments with floating rates:

Loans and advances from banks (3,030) 3,030 (1,596) 1,596
Debt securities issued (5,621) 5,621 (4,218) 4,218
Subordinated debt - - (127) 127

Net effect on profit before tax (8,455) 8,529 (8,196) 8,381

Sensitivity of the consolidated income statement represents fluctuations due to changes in interest
rates on interest income for the period of one year, estimated on the basis of interest-bearing
instruments of the trading portfolio, and assets and liabilities with floating interest rates.

 75

Possible losses from a change in interest rates by 100 basis points, with other criteria assumed to be
constant, comprise 3% from consolidated equity of the Group, which complies with acceptable
Group’s level of risk, and does not lead to the further changes in the strategy and policy of the Group.